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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re:
Pharmacist License of
ROBERT D. WILBANKS
License No. 14269
Respondent

COMPLAINT
AND STATEMENT

OF CHARGES
AND

NOTICE
OF HEARING

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive Secretary/Director of the Iowa Board

of Pharmacy Examiners, on the 7th day of October, 1994, and files this Complaint and
Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Robert D. Wilbanks, a pharmacist
licensed pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 155,4., and alleges that:

1. Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson; Phyllis A. Olson, Vice Chairperson; Jay J.
Cayner; Phyllis A. Miller; Mary Pat Mitchell; Matthew C. Osterhaus; and Arlan D. Van
Norman are duly appointed, qualified members of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on July 1,
1973, by examination.

3. Respondent currently resides at 1680 Cherokee Drive, Marion, Iowa 52302.

4. Respondent is currently self-employed as the owner and pharmacist in
charge of Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy, 700 First Avenue N.W., Cedar Rapids, Iowa
s2405.

1995.
5. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa is current until June 30,
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6. On October 22, 1986, Respondent received a written administrative
warning from the Board. The warning was issued following an allegation that
Respondent had dispensed the incorrect strength of Timoptic Ophthalmic Solution to a
female patient on or about December 6, 1985.

7. On June 14, 1991, Respondent received a second written administrative
warning from the Board. The warning was issued following allegations that Respondent
had purchased confidential patient information obtained by another pharmacist from
another pharmacy, without authorization or the consent of the 56 patients involved, in a
thwarted attempt to solicit prescription business for Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy.

8. On May 24, 1994, the Board reviewed an investigative report from Board
Investigator E. Ray Shelden dated February 7,1994, which indicated the following:

a. On February l, 1994, the Board received a complaint which alleged that
Respondent had dispensed the incorrect strength of a prescription medication to a patient.

b. A prescription for "D.'W'.," a male patient, for the drug "Desipramine HCI
l0mg", was refilled by Respondent at Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy on January 31,1994.
When refilling the prescription, Respondent dispensed the incorrect strength of
medication. Respondent dispensed "Desipramine HCI 25mg" in a URL stock bottle
which was labeled by the manufacturer as "Desipramine HCI 25m9," but which had been
incorrectly labeled by Respondent as "Desipramine HCI lOmg."

c. On February 4, lgg4,Investigator Shelden observed that the prescription
department of Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy was very cluttered.

9. On May 24, 1994, the Board reviewed a second investigative report from
Board Investigator E. Ray Shelden dated February 24, 1994, which indicated the
following:

a. On February 15, 1994, the Board received a complaint which alleged that
Respondent had dispensed an outdated prescription medication to a patient and had sold
an outdated over-the-counter (OTC) medication to the same patient.

b. A prescription for "B.P.," a female patient, for the drug "Nordette
0.15/0.03", was refilled by Respondent at Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy on January 24,
1994. When refilling the prescription, Respondent dispensed an outdated medication.
Respondent dispensed "Nordette 0.15/0.03" which had an expiration date of July 1991.
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c. On January 31, 1994, after taking nine tablets of outdated medication, the
patient, "B.P.," noticed the July l99l expiration date on the foil packaging of the
medication and reported it to Respondent. Respondent then dispensed another refill of
"Nordette 0.15/0.03" to "8.P." on January 31, 1994. This medication had an expiration
date of January 1996.

d. When Investigator Shelden examined "B.P.'s" computerized patient
medication profile at Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy on February 22,1994, the January 31,
1994, refill of "Nordette 0.15/0.03" was observed to be missing. Respondent later
admitted to Investigator Shelden that he had deleted the computer record of the
January 31, 1994, refill of "Nordette 0.15/0.03" for patient "B.P." after speaking with
"8.P." on January 31,1994.

e. On February 22,1994, Respondent admiffed to Investigator Shelden that he
had dispensed outdated "Nordette 0.15/0.03" to "B.P." on January 24,1994.

f. On February 22, 1994, Investigator Shelden reviewed some of the
prescription medications at Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy and found several outdated
prescription medications. Investigator Shelden has observed outdated prescription
medications at Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy during previous inspections and has warned
Respondent about it.

g. On February 22, 1994, Investigator Shelden also reviewed the over-the-
counter (OTC) medications offered for sale at Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy and found
various quantities of 12 outdated OTC products. The expiration dates of these products
ranged from November l99l to January 1994. One product had expired in l99l; three
products had expired in 1992; seven products had expired in 1993; and one product had
expired 1n 1994. One product lacked any expiration date.

10. On August 2, 1994, Board Inspector Jacqueline L. Devine conducted a
general pharmacy inspection of Bob's First Avenue Pharmacy, 700 First Avenue N.W.,
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405. Ms. Devine observed the following deficiencies:

The prescription department was not maintained in a clean and orderly

b. The prescription department did not have the latest edition and supplements
to the USP/DI, Volumes I, II, and III.

a.
condition.
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c. The prescription department did not have the current state pharmacy laws.

d. The prescription department did not have a "pharmacist temporary absent"
sign.

e. Outdated drugs had not been removed from the active dispensing stock of
the prescription department.

I I . Respondent is guilty of violations of 1993 Iowa Code sections 155A.l2(l),
155,{.l2(2), and I 55A.12(4) by virtue of the allegations contained in paragraphs 6, 7, 8,
9, and 10.

1993 Iowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a license or may impose a
fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and
may place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that the applicant or
licensee has done any of the following:

l. Violated any provision of this chapter or any rules of the
board adopted under this chapter.

2. Engaged in unethical conduct as that term is defined by rules
of the board.

4. Failed to keep and maintain records required by this chapter...

12. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 Iowa Administrative Code
sec t ions  6 .3 ( l ) ,  6 .3 (2) ,  6 .3 (4) ,6 .3 (5) ,  6 .7 (3) ,  6 .7 (4) ,  6 .8 ,8 .5 ( l ) ,  8 .17 ,9 .1 (4) (bX2) ,
9.1(4XbX3), 9.1(4)(b)(4),9.1(a)(c), 9.1(4)0), and 9.1(aXu) by virtue of the allegations
contained in paragraphs 6,7,8, 9, and 10.

657 IowaAdministrative Code section 6.3 provides, in part, the following:

Each pharmacy shall have, as a minimum, the following:
1. The latest edition and supplements to the USP DI, Advice for

the Patient;
2. The latest edition and supplements to the USP DI, Drug

Information for the Health Care Provider:
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4. Current state pharmacy laws;
5. The latest edition and supplements to

Products With Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations;
Bioequivalency Codes; or USP DI, Volume III.

Approved Drug
ABC - Approved

657 Iowa Administrative Code section 6.7 provides, in part, the following:

The pharmacist in charge shall be responsible for the procurement

and storage of all drugs.

6.7(3) Any drug bearing an expiration date may not be dispensed or

distributed beyond the expiration date of the drug.
6.7(4) Outdated drugs shall be removed from dispensing stock and

shall be quarantined together until such drugs are disposed of.

657 IowaAdministrative Code section 6.8 provides, in part,the following:

Every...record required to be kept under Iowa Code chapters I24 and

l55A or 657--Chapter 6 shall be kept at the licensed location of the

pharmacy and be available for inspection and copying by the board or its

representative for at least two years from the date of the...record.

657 IowaAdministrative Code section 8.5 provides, in part, the following:

Unethical conduct or practice. The provisions of this section apply

to licensed pharmacists and re gistered pharmacist- interns.
8.5(l) Misrepresentative deeds. A pharmacist shall not make any

statement tending to deceive, misrepresent, or mislead anyone, or be a party

to or an accessory to any fraudulent or deceitful practice or transaction in

pharmacy or in the operation or conduct of a pharmacy.

657 lowaAdministrative Code section 8.17 provides the following:

In the case of the temporary absence of the pharmacist, hospital

pharmacies excepted, the pharmacy must display a card or sign, in letters

not less than l% inches high, which reads "PHARMACIST
TEMPORARILY ABSENT. NO PRESCRIPTIONS WILL BE FILLED

UNTIL THE PHARMACIST RETURNS.''
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657 IowaAdministrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out in
subrule 9.1(2), including civil penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000,
when the board determines that the licensee or registrant is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:...

b. Professional incompetency. Professional incompetency includes
but is not limited to:...

(2) A substantial deviation by a pharmacist from the standards of
learning or skill ordinarily possessed and applied by other pharmacists in
the state of Iowa acting in the same or similar circumstances.

(3) A failure by a pharmacist to exercise in a substantial respect
that degree of care which is ordinarily exercised by the average pharmacist
in the state of Iowa acting under the same or similar circumstances.

(4) A willful or repeated departure from, or the failure to conform
to, the minimal standard or acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy
in the state of Iowa.

c. Knowingly making misleading, deceptive, untrue or
fraudulent representations in the practice of pharmacy or engaging in
unethical conduct or practice harmful to the public. Proof of actual injury
need not be established.

j. Violating a statute or law of this state, another state, or the
United States, without regard to its designation as either a felony or
misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or suspension of a
license listed in Iowa Code sections 147.55.155A.12 and 155A.15.

The Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 1l and 12 constitute
grounds for which Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in Iowa can be disciplined.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has violated 1993 Iowa Code
sections l55A.l2(l), 1554.12(2), and l55A.l2(4) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code
sec t ions  6 .3 ( l ) ,  6 .3 (2 ) ,6 .3 (4 ) ,6 .3 (5 ) ,  6 .7 (3 ) ,6 .7 (4 ) ,6 .8 ,8 .5 (1 ) ,  8 .17 ,9 .1 (4Xb) (2 ) ,
9. 1(4Xb)(3), 9. l(4Xb)(4), 9. l(a)(c), 9. 1(4Xi), and 9. 1(aXu).

IT IS IIEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section l7A.l2 and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code section 1.2, thatRobert D. Wilbanks appear before the Iowa Board
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of Pharmacy Examiners on Tuesday, November 15, 1994, at 2:00 p.ffi., in the second
floor conference room, 1209 East Court Avenue, Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex,
Des Moines, Iowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board enter its findings of fact
and decision to discipline the license to practice pharmacy issued to Robert D.
Wilbanks on July I, 1973, and take whatever additional action that they deem necessary
and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-examine any witnesses, and may
call witnesses of his own. If Respondent fails to appear and defend, Iowa Code section
17 A.l2(3) provides that the hearing may proceed and that a decision, including
disciplinary action, may be rendered.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be assisted by an
administrative law judge from the Iowa Department of Inspections and Appeals. The
office of the Attorney General is responsible for representation of the public interest in
these proceedings. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained from Linny C.
Emrich, Assistant Attorney General, Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines,
Iowa 50319 (telephone 5151281-3653). Copies of all filings with the Board should also
be served on counsel.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Executive Secretarv/Director
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Phannacist License of
ROBERT D. WILBANKS
License No. 14269
Respondent

STIPULATION
AND

CONSENT ORDER

On this /b day of , 1994, the Iowa Board of

Pharmacy Examiners and Robert D. Wilbanks, of 1680 Cherokee Drive, Marion, Iowa,

each hereby agree with the other and stipulate as follows:

The licensee disciplinary hearing pending before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy

Examiners, on the allegations specified in the Complaint and Statement of Charges and

Notice of Hearing filed against Respondent on October 10, 1994, shall be resolved

without proceeding to hearing on November 15, 1994, as the parties have agreed to the

following Stipulation and Consent Order:

l. That Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on the

lst day of July, l973,by examination as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 14269,

which is recorded in the permanent records of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. That Iowa Pharmacist License Number 14269 issued to Respondent is

active and current until June 30, 1995.

3. That the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners has jurisdiction over the

parties and the subject matter herein.
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4. A Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing was filed

against Respondent on October 10,1994.

5. Respondent does not contest the allegations set forth in the complaint. The

Respondent agrees that the Board may treat the allegations as true solely for the purpose

of this Stipulation and Consent Order.

SECTION I

TIIEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Iowa Pharmacist License

Number 14269 issued to Respondent is suspended for one (l) year, with the suspension

placed in abeyance, provided that within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order, the

Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of $500.00 by delivering a check made payable to the

Treasurer of the State of Iowa to the Executive Secretary/Director of the Board. The

check shall be deposited into the general fund. Respondent also agrees to clean and

restore his pharmacy to an orderly and sanitary condition within thirty (30) days of the

date ofthis Order.

SECTION II

Respondent's license shall be placed on probation for five (5) years with the

following conditions, beginning on the date this Order is accepted by the Board:

1. The Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and

knowledge as a pharmacist through continuing pharmacy education (CPE) as directed by

the Board.

2. The Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations

substantially related to the practice of pharmacy and all federal and state criminal laws.
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3. Should Respondent cease to be self-employed, within fifteen (15) days of

Respondent undertaking other employment, Respondent shall cause his employer to report

to the Board in writing acknowledging that the employer has read and understands this

document.

4. The Respondent agrees to submit to random, unannounced inspections of

his pharmacy by Board inspectors or agents to ensure compliance with all Iowa pharmacy

laws and Board administrative rules.

5. Respondent may petition the Board for a reduction of probation after

successful completion of three (3) years of probation.

SECTION III

l. Should Respondent leave Iowa to reside or practice in another state, he

shall notify the Board in writing fourteen (14) days prior to his departure and within

fourteen (14) days of his return. Periods of residency or practice outside the State of

Iowa shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period.

2. Respondent shall fully and promptly comply with all Orders of the Board

and the statutes and rules regulating the practice of pharmacy in lowa. Any violation of

the terms of this Order is grounds for further disciplinary actiorq upon notice and

opportunity for hearing, for failure to comply with an Order of the Board, in accordance

with Iowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a).

3. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent's certificate will be

fully restored.

4. This proposed settlement is subject to approval of a majority of the full

Board. If the Board fails to approve this proposed settlement, it shall be of no force or

effect to either party.
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5. This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent

to the Board for its consideration on ,n" 7 day of Llou enb'( , rss4.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this -V day of {

t994.

y'za

6. This Stipulation and Consent Order is accepted by the Iowa Board of

Pharmacy Examiners on the / b
.a)

day of / hae'n (r<,v , We+.

Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners
Executive Hills West
1209 East Court Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Respondent

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF IOWA
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TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR

January 8, 1999

Lloyd K. Jessen
Executive Secretary/Director
IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

Lindy Pearson, Chief Investigator

Robert D. Wilbanks, R'Ph.
5375 Winnebago
Marion,IA 52302

Dear Mr. Wilbanks:

I am writing in response to your letter which I received on December 3, 1998' Your request was

considered Ly the Board on January 5, lgg9. It was the Board's decision to terminate your

probation as of January 5,lggg. Thi, *.*, that your Iowa pharmacist license is now restored

io its full privileges free and clear of the terms of probation. Thank you'

BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
LLOYD K. JESSEN, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY/DIRECTOR

Sincerely yours,

1209 EAST COURT, EXECUTIVE HILLS WEST / DES MOINES,IOWA 50319-O187 / 515'281'5944
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